CHAPTER 130
SENATE BILL No. 202

AN AcT concerning child care facilities; relating to definitions; amending K.S.A. 65-503 and
repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 65-503 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-
503. As used in this act:

(a) “Child placement agency” means a business or service conducted,
maintained or operated by a person engaged in finding homes for children
by placing or arranging for the placement of such children for adoption
or foster care.

(b) “Child care resource and referral agency” means a business or
service conducted, maintained or operated by a person engaged in pro-
viding resource and referral services, including information of specific
services provided by child care facilities, to assist parents to find child
care.

(c) (1) “Child care facility” means:

(A) A facility maintained by a person who has control or custody of
one or more children under 16 years of age, unattended by parent or
guardian, for the purpose of providing the children with food or lodging,
or both, except children in the custody of the secretary of social and
rehabilitation services who are placed with a prospective adoptive family
pursuant to the provisions of an adoptive placement agreement or who
are related to the person by blood, marriage or legal adoption;

(B) a children’s home, orphanage, maternity home, day care facility
or other facility of a type determined by the secretary to require regula-
tion under the provisions of this act;

(C) a child placement agency or child care resource and referral
agency, or a facility maintained by such an agency for the purpose of
caring for children under 16 years of age; or

(D) any receiving or detention home for children under 16 years of
age provided or maintained by, or receiving aid from, any city or county
or the state.

(2) “Child care facility” shall not include a family day care home de-
fined in K.S.A. 65-517 and amendments thereto.

(d) “Person” means any individual, association, partnership, corpo-
ration, government, governmental subdivision or other entity.

(e) “Boarding school” means a facility which provides 24-hour care
to school age children, provides education as its primary function, and is
accredited by an accrediting agency acceptable to the secretary of health
and environment.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 65-503 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 16, 2007.
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